




December 2, 1992

A. Brock Edmunds

Public Affairs Paralegal

Liberty Mutual

175 Berkeley Street

Boston, Massachusetts  02117-0140







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-92-602

Dear Ms. Edmunds:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your letter does not identify a particular person or concern a specific pending governmental decision but rather seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


Your letter of October 20, 1992, correctly summarizes my advice that to qualify as a "committee" pursuant to Section 82013(a), a "person" must receive $1,000 or more during a calendar year for "political purposes."


Section 82013(a) defines "committee" in relevant part as:



Any person or combination of persons who directly or 




indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000



or more in a calendar year...


"Person" means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company corporation, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.  (Section 82047.)   
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A person who receives money for political purposes has received "contributions," and must register and file disclosure reports as a recipient committee under Section 82013(a).


The term "contribution" is defined in relevant part as:



Any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political 



purposes for which full and adequate consideration is 




not made to the donor.  








(Regulation 18215.)


Regulation 18215 defines "a payment for political purposes," in relevant part, as a payment:



(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting



to influence the action of the voters for or



against the nomination or election of a candidate or



candidates, or the qualification or passage of any



measure...


In summary, in order to incur a filing obligation as a recipient committee under the Act, a person must receive $1,000 or more in a calendar year for political purposes.  If less than $1,000 is received during the calendar year, there is no reporting requirement under the Act.


If you have any questions, please give me a call at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant





